

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
ATLANTA DIVISION**

IN RE: DELTA/AIRTRAN BAGGAGE
FEE ANTITRUST LITIGATION

Civil Action No.
1:09-md-2089-TCB

ALL CASES

**MEMORANDUM OF DELTA AIR LINES, INC. IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS' *DAUBERT* MOTION TO EXCLUDE
THE OPINIONS AND TESTIMONY OF DR. DARIN N. LEE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

SUMMARY OF DR. LEE’S RELEVANT OPINIONS AND WORK 2

ARGUMENT 6

 A. Dr. Lee Does Not Opine on the Relevant Legal Standards 7

 B. Dr. Lee’s Opinions Regarding Offsets Are Relevant 9

 C. Plaintiffs’ Arguments Regarding the “Reliability” and “Fit” of Dr. Lee’s Opinions on Base Fare Reductions Are Nothing More Than Disagreements with Dr. Lee’s Results 12

 1. Dr. Lee’s Use of Industry-Wide Data Is The Most Reliable Way To Test The Effect of the First Bag Fee 13

 2. Dr. Lee’s Failure to Interpret Documents and Testimony Does Not Undermine the Reliability of His Analysis 15

 3. Dr. Lee’s Analysis Accounts For Relevant Factors 18

 D. Dr. Lee Offers Reliable Opinions Regarding the Individualized Issues of Reimbursement and Delta’s Reduction of the Second Bag Fee 19

CONCLUSION 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ahuja v. Cumberland Mall, LLC</i> , 821 F. Supp. 2d 1317 (N.D. Ga. 2011)	20
<i>Cedar Petrochemicals, Inc. v. Dongbu Hannong Chem. Co.</i> , 769 F. Supp. 2d 269 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	20
<i>City of Tuscaloosa v. Harcros Chems., Inc.</i> , 158 F.3d 548 (11th Cir. 1998)	6
<i>Coastal Neurology, Inc. v. State Farm Mutual Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 458 Fed. App'x 793 (11th Cir. 2012)	10
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013)	7
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	6
<i>DWFII Corp. v. State Farm Mutual Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 469 Fed. App'x 762 (11th Cir. 2012)	10
<i>In re Relafen Antitrust Litig.</i> , 221 F.R.D. 260 (D. Mass. 2004)	21
<i>In re Rezullin Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 309 F. Supp. 2d 531 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	17
<i>In re Trasylol Products Liab. Litig.</i> , 709 F. Supp. 2d 1323 (S.D. Fla. 2010)	17
<i>Jones v. Otis Elevator Co.</i> , 861 F.2d 655 (11th Cir. 1988)	20
<i>Kaufman v. Pfizer Pharm., Inc.</i> , No. 1:02-CV-22692, 2011 WL 7659333 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 4, 2011)	17
<i>Maiz v. Virani</i> , 253 F.3d 641 (11th Cir. 2001)	20
<i>Plantation Pipe Line Co. v. Cont'l Cas. Co.</i> , No. 1:03-CV-2811-WBH, 2006 WL 6106248 (N.D. Ga. Sept. 25, 2006)	16
<i>Quiet Technology DC-8, Inc. v. Hurel-Dubois UK LTD.</i> , 326 F.3d 1333 (11th Cir. 2003)	15

<i>S.E.C. v. Johnson</i> , 525 F. Supp. 2d 70 (D.D.C. 2007)	17
<i>Sacred Heart Health Sys., Inc. v. Humana Military Healthcare Servs., Inc.</i> , 601 F.3d 1159 (11th Cir. 2010)	11
<i>Sher v. Raytheon Co.</i> , 419 F. App'x 887 (11th Cir. 2011)	7
<i>Smith v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 215 F.3d 713 (7th Cir. 2000).....	16
<i>Valley Drug Co. v. Geneva Pharms., Inc.</i> , 350 F.3d 1181 (11th Cir. 2003)	21
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011)	7, 10
<u>Rules</u>	
Federal Rule of Evidence 702.....	6, 13
